

No. 08-56320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROMAN STEARNS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Case No. CV-05-6242-SJO
The Honorable James Otero, United States District Judge*

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS
STUART N. SENATOR
REBECCA G. LYNCH
MICHELLE FRIEDLAND
SORAYA C. KELLY
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

CHARLES F. ROBINSON
CHRISTOPHER M. PATTI
MARGARET L. WU
UNIVERSITY COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
1111 Franklin Street
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 987-9800
Facsimile: (510) 987-9757

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

ROMAN STEARNS, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE A-G GUIDELINES IMPOSE NO SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON PLAINTIFFS.....	3
A. Multiple Paths to UC Eligibility	3
1. Eligibility in the Statewide Context.....	3
2. Other Eligibility Paths	6
B. The a-g Guidelines Are Not Inconsistent with Plaintiffs’ Religion	6
II. THE GUIDELINES ARE A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF UC’S ACADEMIC JUDGMENT	8
III. THE COURSES AND TEXTS AT ISSUE DID NOT MEET FACULTY’S LEGITIMATE EXPECTATIONS.....	11
A. Biology	12
B. U.S. History/Government	16
C. American Literature	18
D. Religion	19
E. Other Electives	22
IV. UC IS NOT HOSTILE TOWARD RELIGION	23
A. UC Does Not Discriminate Against Religious “Viewpoints” or Reject Acceptable Courses Because of “Added” Religious Viewpoints.....	23
B. No Animus Is Alleged.....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. UC’S A-G GUIDELINES AND COURSE DECISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Strict Scrutiny Is Inapplicable.....	29
1. UC’s guidelines and course decisions must be upheld if they are reasonably related to its educational mission.....	29
2. Plaintiffs’ efforts to distinguish the controlling Supreme Court precedents are meritless	35
B. UC’s Guidelines and Course Review Are Reasonably Related to Its Educational Mission	37
C. UC’s Guidelines Do Not Allow “Unbridled Discretion”	41
1. Unchecked discretion case law does not apply	41
2. Sufficient standards exist.....	42
II. UC’S GUIDELINES AND COURSE DECISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	43
A. This Court Has Not Adopted the “Hybrid Rights” Doctrine.....	43
B. There Is No Substantial Burden on the Exercise of Religion	43
III. UC HAS NOT DEPRIVED PLAINTIFFS OF EQUAL PROTECTION	46
A. The Applicable Standard Is Reasonableness	46
B. UC Does Not Discriminate	47
IV. UC HAS NOT OFFENDED THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	47
V. PLAINTIFFS’ AS-APPLIED CLAIMS FAIL	48
A. UC’s Decisions About Calvary’s Courses Were Reasonable and Do Not Depend on “Post Hoc” Justifications.....	48
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge non-Calvary Course Decisions.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Plaintiffs Waived As-Applied Challenges for non-Calvary Courses	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 06-14633, 2009 WL 263122 (11th Cir. Feb. 5, 2009).....	32, 40
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed. & Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987)	51
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	41, 42
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	34, 41
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	34
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	34
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	35
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	34
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	43
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	41, 42
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Ass’n v. City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	33
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 984 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Faith Ctr. Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007)	33, 39
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	33, 41
<i>Freedman v. Md.</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	41
<i>Freeman v. Arpaio</i> , 125 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Gentala v. City of Tucson</i> , 213 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	51
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	29, 31, 35, 40
<i>Head v. Bd. of Trs. of the Cal. State Univ.</i> , No. C 05-05328 (WHA), 2006 WL 2355209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2006)	30, 31, 40
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	34, 41
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	35
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	44
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	44
<i>Hubbard v. Buffalo Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	45
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	50
<i>In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Indep. Towers of Wash. v. Wash.</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass'n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep't of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992)	50, 51
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	30, 33
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> . 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	47
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	45
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	49
<i>Members of the City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	41
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991)	30, 40
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	46
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	34
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	34
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	31
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> , 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Sable Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	34
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	42, 43
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Settle v. Dickson County Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	34
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	31
<i>Thornhill v. Ala.</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	41
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	33
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Turnbull</i> , 888 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1989)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vandiver v. Hardin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	50
<i>Whittaker v. T.J. Snow Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	33
<i>Windsor Park Baptist Church, Inc. v. Ark. Activities Ass’n</i> , 658 F.2d 618 (8th Cir. 1981)	44
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	33
